

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

MIRZA M. BULUR, in his official capacity as the ACTING PUBLIC SAFETY DIRECTOR for the CITY OF PATERSON and APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY, CITY OF PATERSON POLICE DEPARTMENT, and ENGELBERT RIBEIRO in his official capacity as the POLICE CHIEF of the CITY OF PATERSON POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Plaintiffs,

V.

THE NEW JERSEY OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, MATTHEW J. PLATKIN in his official capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL, JOHN DOES 1-10, MARY DOES 1-10, and XYZ CORPORATIONS 1-10,

Defendants.

ANDRE SAYEGH, MAYOR OF THE CITY OF PATERSON and ENGELBERT RIBEIRO,

Plaintiffs,

V.

ISA M. ABBASSI, in his official capacity as the Officer-In-Charge of the Paterson Police Department, THE NEW JERSEY OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, and MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, in his Official Capacity as the Attorney General of the State of New Jersey, OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION

Supreme Ct. Docket No: 090126

On Petition for Certification From Final Judgment of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division

Docket No.: A-000629-23T2
(Consolidated)

Sat Below:

Hon. Rudolph A. Filko, A.J.S.C.

Superior Court of New Jersey
Appellate Division
Docket No.: A-001209-23T2
(Consolidated)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* ON BEHALF OF THE NEW JERSEY STATE
POLICEMEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION**

Raymond Baldino, Esq.
Attorney ID #073952013
Robert A. Fagella, Esq.
Attorney ID #018771977
570 Broad Street, Suite 1402
Newark, N.J. 07102
Tel. (973)623-1822
Fax. (973)623-2209
rbaldino@zazzali-law.com
rfagella@zazzali-law.com
*Attorneys for the New Jersey State
PBA*

Raymond M. Baldino, Esq.
Of Counsel & On the Brief

Robert A. Fagella, Esq.
Of Counsel & On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS & PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT	7
A. This Court Should Grant The New Jersey State PBA’s Motion to Appear <i>Amicus Curiae</i> And Permit The New Jersey State PBA To Participate In Oral Argument In This Matter	7
B. The Appellate Division Correctly Held that the Attorney General Lacks Statutory Authority to Directly Control a Municipal Police Department	9
C. The Attorney General’s Claimed Supersession Authority Violates New Jersey Law, and is Not Supported by any Theoretical or Practical Basis in Law Enforcement	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

In the Matter of Borough of Tenafly and PBA Local 376,
Docket No.: A-5044-12T1, 2015 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 37
(App. Div. Jan. 6, 2015).....5

Boylan v. State,
116 N.J. 236 (1989)4

Brady v. Dept. of Personnel,
149 N.J. 244 (1997)5

In re Carroll,
170 N.J. 85 (2001)5
